RESOLUTION NO. 83-104, 1983.

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL SETTING FORTH A REVISED FEE SCHEDULE TO BE USED IN THE ADMINISTRATION OF HOPEWELL TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE 80-6 PERTAINING TO THE HOPEWELL COMMUNITY PARK.

WHEREAS, the Commissioners of the Township of Hopewell did enact Ordinance No. 80-6 pertaining to the establishment and regulation of the Hopewell Community Park, said Ordinance having been fully enacted at a public meeting on June 10, 1980; and,

WHEREAS, Section 2, Subsection (e) requires that a deposit and rental fee be levied to insure the expedient and efficient enforcement of said Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the said fee schedule relating to said deposits and rentals is to be established from time to time by Township Resolution in accordance with the provisions of Ordinance No. 80-6, Section 2, Subsection (e); and

WHEREAS, the sole purpose of the deposit is to insure that the park remains free from litter and/or all other waste occasioned by the utilization of the park; and it being the desire of the Township Board of Commissioners that the park deposit shall be refunded once a determination has been made that the utilized area of the park is free from litter and/or waste occasioned by its use; and

WHEREAS, the sole purpose of the rental fee is to defray the costs incurred by the Township in connection with the administration and regulation of the park permits mandated by Ordinance No. 80-6.

DUPLAGA, TOCC!,
PALMIERI & MCMILLEN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
23RD & DAVIDSON STREETS
ALIQUIPPA, PENNA. 15001

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Hopewell Township Board of Commissioners and the same is hereby resolved that:

- 1. A rental fee is hereby imposed for each shelter within the Hopewell Community Park.
- 2. Any previous Resolution regarding the setting of fees in connection with the Park Ordinance is hereby repealed.
- 3. A deposit amount shall be collected by the Township for each shelter in connection with the following numbers of persons utilizing shelter:

	RESIDENTIAL FEE	DEPOSITS
Under 25 people	\$10,00	\$25,00
Over 25 people	20.00	25.00
Organization involved with students	10.00	25.00
Business or Organizations (Maximum 150 people)	75.00	50.00
e e	NON-RESIDENTS	
Maximum 150 people	\$75.00	\$50,00
Business or Organization (Maximum 150 people)	75,00	50.00

ADOPTED this _____ day of February, 1983.

ATTEST:

Secretary

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL

President

DUPLAGA, TOCCI,

PALMIERI & MCMILLEN

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

23RD & DAVIDSON STREETS

ALIQUIPPA, PENNA. 15001